# FIRST INFORMATION REPORT

(Under Section 173 B.N.S.S)

1. DISTRICT: Imphal West

P.S. Imphal

YEAR: 2025

FIR No. 218(06)2025 IPS

Date and time of FIR: 24/06/2025 at 09:40 PM

2.

SL No.	Acts	Sections
1	<ul><li>(i) The Unlawful Activities (Prevention) Act, 1967.</li><li>(ii) The Arms Act, 1959.</li></ul>	17/20 UA(P) Act & 25(1-B) A. Act

3. (a) Occurrence of Offence:

Day: Tuesday

Date from: 24/06/2025

Date to: 24/06/2025

Time Period: 00:00

Time from: 02:00 PM

Time to: 05:06 PM

(b) Information received at PS:

Date: 24/06/2025

Time: 09:40 PM

(c) General Diary Reference: 21/IPS/2025 Date & Time: 24/06/2025 at 09:40 PM

- 4. Type of information: Written.
- 5. Place of occurrence:
  - a. Direction and distance from PS: Eastern, 100 mtr(s)

Address: At the office complex of SSA, Babupara, Imphal West District, Manipur.

In case outside the limit of this Police Station, then Name of P.S:

- 6. Complainant / Informant:
  - a. Name: Heigrujam Binod Singh
  - b. Father's name: Late H. Bishambhor Singh
  - c. Date/ Year of Birth: 01/02/1981

(d) Nationality: Indian

(e) UID No.

Passport No.

(f) Date of issue:

Place of issue:

II

(g) ID Details (Ration Card, Voter ID Card, Prospert, UID No., Driving License, PAN

Sl. No.	an an an and an and an and	1D No., Driving License, PAN
51, 110,	ID Type M. WILL BE	ID No.
1	Service ID Card	EIN No. 020938

(h) Occupation: Police Officer

(i) Address:

SI. No.	Address Type	Address
1	Present address	Moidangpok Mamang Leikai, Imphal West District, Manipur
2	Permanent address	Moidangpok Mamang Leikai, Imphal West District, Manipur

j) Phone number: +91 8415017076

### 07. Details of known/suspected/unknown accused with full particulars:

SL No.	Name	Alias	Relative's name	Present address
1	Konthoujam Opendro Singh (46 yrs.)	@ Ibomcha	K. Ibobi Singh (father)	Mongsangei Awang Leikai, Imphal West District
2	Tokpam Tomcha Meitei (55 yrs)		(L) T. Nilachandra Singh (father)	Wangkhei Tokpam Leikai, Imphal East District.
3	Keithellakpam Saratchandra Mangang (53 yrs)		K. Mohon Mangang	Khurai Soibam Leikai, Ahongei Leirak, Imphal East District

### 08. Reasons for delay in reporting by the complainant/informant:

#### 09. Particulars of properties of Stolen:

SL No.	Property Category	Property type	Description	Value (in Rs.)
1				

#### 10. Total value of properties:

11. Inquest Report / U.D. case No. if any:

Sl. No.	UIDB No.

## 12, First Information contents:



The Officer-in-Charge Imphal Police Station

Subject: - Report.

Sir.

I have the honour to state that today i.e. 24/06/2025 at about 12:45.pm, a reliable information was received regarding the presence of some active cadres of UNLF organization in and around Babupara area with a view to commit prejudicial activities like extortion of money from government offices and general public etc. Based on the information, a team of CDO-IW led by Inspector Gunachandra Chanam, OC-CDO-IW assisted by Inspector Anilchandra Mutum of CDO-IW and myself under the command of Shri Gaurav Dogra, IPS, i/c Addl. SP(Ops.)/IW and under the supervision of Shri Ksh. Shivakanta Singh, IPS, SP-IW rushed to the said area and conducted search operation at Babupara area. During that one suspected person along with one TVS NTORQ scooter red and black in colour bearing registration number MN06SH 2261 was detained at the office complex of SSA, Babupara. During spot verification, the detainee identified himself as Konthoujam Opendro Singh (46 yrs.) @ Ibomcha s/o K. Ibobi Singh of Mongsangei Awang Leikai, Imphal West District.

During preliminary verification, he disclosed that he is an active member of UNLF(P) organization (a faction of UNLF organization) and joined the said organization in January, 2025 through one s/s Commander Sunder (Ph. No. 9436818874) who is presently working as s/s Project Officer of Imphal East District of UNLF(P) organization and he (the detainee) is presently working under the command of the above mentioned s/s Commander Sunder and under the instruction of his commander Sunder, he was involved in extortion activities by serving threats to government offices located in and around Babupara area for getting contract works in the name of UNLF(P) organization. Further, he disclosed that he is also working with some active members/cadres of other underground groups namely (i) one Nongpoknganba (Ph. No. 7628003492) of UPPK organization (a faction of PREPAK organization), (ii) one s/s Project Officer Lemba of KYKL organization and (iii) one Naokhonba of UNLF(P) organization.

Hence, he was arrested from the spot i.e., at the office complex of SSA, Babupara at 02:00

pm by observing necessary formalities.

From his possession: (i) one POCO C65 mobile handset along with one Airtel SIM card bearing mobile no. 8730055563 (as disclosed by him), (ii) one HMD keypad mobile handset Model TA-1633 along with one Airtel SIM card bearing mobile no. 7629012590 (as disclosed by him), (iii) one black side bag containing one brown wallet with a sum of Rs. 3,800/- (rupees three thousand and eight hundred only) and one Aadhaar card bearing no. 5552 5955 6927 and (iv) one TVS NTORQ scooter red and black in colour bearing registration number MN06SH 2261 along with its key were seized at the spot at 02:07 pm by observing due formalities.

On thorough verification, he disclosed a person namely one Tomcha from Wangkhei who

had contacted him for selling some illegal arms.

Immediately, as a part of follow up action based on his disclosure, the said CDO-IW team along with the arrestee rushed to Wangkhei area after giving prior information to Imphal East District Control Room and as pointed out by the arrestee, Tomcha was successfully detained from a blacksmith's workshop located at Wangkhei Tokpam Leikai, Imphal East District. On spot verification, the detained person identified himself as Tokpam Tomcha Singh (55 yrs.) s/o (L) T. Nilachandra Singh of Wangkhei Tokpam Leikai, Imphal East District (who later disclosed himself as the owner of the above-mentioned blacksmith's workshop).

During preliminary verification, he disclosed a person namely one Sarat from Soibam are in his possession. He further disclosed that Sarat ensured him to share an amount of Rs. 10,000/- after selling the arm to Konthoujam Opendro Singh (the arrestee).

Hence, he was arrested from the spot i.e., from his blacksmith's workshop located at Wangkhei Tokpam Leikai, Imphal East District at 04-13 pm by observing necessary formalities.

From his possession one Redmi 9 Prime mobile handset along with one Jio SIM card bearing mobile no. 6009152998 (as disclosed by him) was seized at the spot at 04:19 pm by observing due formalities.

Based on his disclosure, our team along with the arrestee namely Tokpam Tomcha Singh immediately rushed to the residence of Sarat located at Khurai Soibam Leikai, Imphal East District after giving prior information to Imphal East District Control Room and as pointed out by the arrestee, Sarat was successfully detained from his residence. On spot verification he identified himself as Keithellakpam Saratchandra Mangang (53 yrs.) s/o K. Mohon Mangang of Khurai Soibam Leikai Ahongei Leirak, Imphal East District.

As pointed out by him, one Redmi 8A mobile handset along with one Airtel SIM card bearing mobile no. 7085739248 (as disclosed by him), one Aadhaar card bearing card no. 4950 8638 3716 were recovered from a table in the store room of his house and one black plastic polythene bag containing. (i) one 9mm pistol bearing body no. 15065702 along with one magazine, (ii) one 9mm pistol bearing body no. 15336105 along with one magazine, (iii) eight nos. of 9mm ammunition and (iv) one .32 pistol marked with "AUTO MATIC PISTAL MADE IN U.S.A. AUTO PISTAL 7.65 7 ROUND" bearing body NO 7510 along with one magazine loaded with four rounds of 7.65mm ammunition, which was kept concealed under the table in the store room of his house was recovered at his instance.

Hence, he was arrested from the spot i.e., from his residence at 05:06 pm by observing necessary formalities and the above recovered articles were seized at his instance at the spot at 05:13 pm.

Hence, the arrested persons i.e., (i) Konthoujam Opendro Singh, (ii) Tokpam Tomcha Singh and (iii) Keithellakpam Saratchandra Mangang and the seized articles are handed over to you for taking further necessary legal action against them.

Yours faithfully,

Dated/Imphal, The 24th June, 2025.

Sd/-

(Heigrujam Binod Singh)
ASI of BPR,
Now attached with CDO-IW.

- 13. Action taken: Since the above information reveals commission of offence(s) u/s as mentioned at Item No. 2
  - a. Registered the case and took up the investigation.
  - b. Directed (Name of LO.) : N. Ingocha Singh, MPS, SDPO-Imphal Rank: DSP No. :
  - c. Refused investigation due to:
  - d. Transferred to P.S:

District:

F.I.R. read over to the complainant / informant, admitted to be correctly recorded and a copy given to the complainant /informant, free of cost.

ROAC

Signature of officer-in-charge, Imphal Police Station Name: S. Roshan Singh. Rank: Sub-Inspector

No. :

Officer-in-charge IMPHAL POLICE STATION Imphal West Dist., Manipus

Dr. 106/2025

14. Signature/Thumb impression of the complainant/informant: 4. Bined Singh

15. Date and time of dispatch to the court: